
Luther Public Schools
Office of Superintendent 

Barry Gunn, Superintendent 
P.O. Box 430

Luther Oklahoma 73054
Office (405) 277-3233 *Fax (405) 277-3498

Luther Board of Education may discuss, vote to approve, vote to disapprove, vote to table or 
decide not to vote on any item on this agenda.

Luther Board of Education #3, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma will have Regular School Board 
Meeting  at 6:30 PM on the following date and at the following place: 

Date:       Monday, June 23, 2025
Place:     Auditorium Board Room, 18955 NE 178th Street, Luther, Oklahoma 73054 

AGENDA

1. Call meeting to order and Roll Call of members.
2. Approval of Consent Agenda items.

2.A. Approval of June 2, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes
2.B. Approval Activity Report
2.C. Approval claims, encumbrances, and change orders: 

• General Fund PO #1 - PO#120 = $1,305,577.51
• Building Fund PO #1 - PO#44 = $385,200.00 
• Child Nutrition PO#1 - PO#11 = $322,200.00

3. Superintendent's Reports
3.A. Treasurer's Report - Mr. David Harp, Treasurer

4. Discuss and take action to approve Open Transfer Report for the 2024-2025 school year.
5. Discuss and take action to request the hourly option of 1050 hours of educational 

classes  with 30 professional hours of professional training as an alternative to the 175 
days with 5 professional days training for the 2025-2026 school year.

6. Discuss and take action to grant permission for Luther High School students to receive 
credit from Eastern Oklahoma County Technology Center in math, science, computer, 
arts, elective courses, or credit recovery for the 2025-2026 school year.

7. Discuss and take action to approve the contract with Schneider Electric for the 2025-
2026 school year.

8. Discuss and take action to approve the contract with ParentSquare as the website host 
manager for LPS for the 2025-2026 school year.

9. Discuss and take action to approve Fundraisers for the 2025-2026 school year.
10. Discuss and take action to approve the Activity Account "Purpose of Funds" for the 

2025-2026 school year.



11. Discuss and take action to give a 3% cost of living raise, effective July 1, 2025, to the 
following non-certified support staff, for the 2025-2026 school year: 

• Food Service Manager
• Maintenance Manager
• IT Manager
• Assistant to Superintendent
• Encumbrance Clerk

12. Discuss and take action to give a 5%  raise to Paraprofessionals for the 2025-2026 
school year.

13. Motion, discussion and vote to enter into executive session with the Superintendent and 
District's attorneys for the following purpose: 

•  (i) Conduct confidential communications between the Board and its attorneys 
concerning DeFuria v. Luther Independent School District, et al., Case No. CV-
2024-2572, District Court of Oklahoma County, the Board having been advised 
by its attorney that disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the School 
District to process the pending claim in the public interest, pursuant to OKLA. 
STAT. tit. 25 § 307(B)(4).

14.       
 

15. Motion, discussion and vote to return to open session.
16. Board Statement of minutes from Executive Session.
17. New Business
18. Adjournment

Posted:  Auditorium entrance front glass window
              www.lutherlions.org

Date and Time :      June 19, 2025      3:00pm

Signed:  ______________________________

Posted By:  ___________________________



Minutes
Regular School Board Meeting 

Luther Board of Education
Monday, June 2, 2025

The Luther Board of Education of Independent School District I003 of Oklahoma County, 
Oklahoma, met on Monday, June 2, 2025 at 6:30 PM at the Auditorium Board Room, 18955 NE 
178th Street, Luther, Oklahoma 73054.

1. Call meeting to order and Roll Call of members. 
Attendance Taken at 6:30 PM. 
Kevin Boydston:   Present   
Steve Broudy:   Present   
Marcellus Fields:   Present   
Nick Fletcher:   Present   
Rosemarie Strong:   Present   

2. Approval of Consent Agenda items. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Steve Broudy and seconded 
by Rosemarie Strong, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

A. Approval of  the following Board Meeting Minutes" 

• May 12, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes   
• May 16, 2025 Special Board Meeting Minutes

B. Approval claims, encumbrances, and change orders: 

• General Fund PO #206 - #209 = $8,460.98
• Building Fund PO #69 = $528.00
• Bond Fund PO#13 - #14 = $19,600.00

3. Superintendent's Reports 



4. Discuss and take action to approve the Certificate of Municipal Order for Oklahoma, 
Lincoln, & Logan counties for the 2025-2026 school year. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Nick Fletcher and seconded 
by Marcellus Fields, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. Discuss and take action to approve the resolution, with BancFirst, for Non-Payable 
warrants for the 2025-2026 school year. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Kevin Boydston and 
seconded by Rosemarie Strong, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

6. Discuss and take action to approve the following for the 2025-2026 school year: 

1. Activity Fund Clerk - Karen Carney
2. Encumbrance Clerk - Suzanne Voss
3. Treasurer for the District - David Harp
4. Payroll Clerk - Allison Brown
5. Minutes Clerk - Dena Stephens
6. Bank Representatives for the District - David Harp, Suzanne Voss, Barry Gunn, 

and Allison Brown
7. Activity Fund Custodians for the District - Karen Carney, Barry Gunn and 

Building Principals.

Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Rosemarie Strong and 
seconded by Nick Fletcher, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

7. Discuss and take action to approve the service agreement with Today's Therapy 
Solutions for occupational therapy for the 2025-2026 school year. 



Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Marcellus Fields and 
seconded by Kevin Boydston, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

8. Discuss and take action to approve the agreement with Teel Oswald, Certified School 
Psychologist for the 2025-2026 school year. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Steve Broudy and seconded 
by Rosemarie Strong, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

9. Discuss and take action to approve the agreement with Kelly Curry, Physical Therapy 
Services for the 2025-2026 school year. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Nick Fletcher and seconded 
by Marcellus Fields, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

10. Discuss and take action to approve property insurance with OSIG for the 2025-2026 
school year. 
Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Marcellus Fields and 
seconded by Kevin Boydston, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

11. Discuss and take action to approve worker's compensation insurance with OSAG for 
the 2025-2026 school year. 



Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Kevin Boydston and 
seconded by Rosemarie Strong, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

12. Discuss and take action to hire the following certified personnel for the 2025-2026 
school year: 

1. Terril Hankins - HS Head Boys Basketball Coach & Teacher
2. Julia Mason-Spriggs - HS Head Girls Basketball Coach & Teacher

Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Steve Broudy and seconded 
by Nick Fletcher, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

13. Discuss and take action to approve the following policy: 

• FNG - Personal Electronic Devices

Motion is made to approve this item as read. This motion, made by Nick Fletcher and seconded 
by Rosemarie Strong, Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   
Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

14. New Business 

15. Adjournment 
Motion is made to adjourn. This motion, made by Steve Broudy and seconded by Nick Fletcher, 
Passed.
Kevin Boydston:   Yea   
Steve Broudy:   Yea   



Marcellus Fields:   Yea   
Nick Fletcher:   Yea   
Rosemarie Strong:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

_________________________________
President:  Steve Broudy

_________________________________
Vice President:  Kevin Boydston

_________________________________
Clerk:  Marcellus Fields

_________________________________
Member: Nick Fletcher

_________________________________
Member:  Rosemarie Strong

Minutes Approved: _____________________________________
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 5/1/2025 - 5/31/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

802 PSAT TESTING $181.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $181.92 $0.00 $181.92

804 FFA FUND RAISER $8,961.90 $173.00 $0.00 $4,286.36 $4,848.54 $938.29 $3,910.25

808 FFA-I BELIEVE SCHOLARSHIP FUND $182.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.63 $0.00 $182.63

809 HS COKE ACCOUNT $3,513.19 $852.00 $0.00 $980.00 $3,385.19 $676.69 $2,708.50

811 MS/HS BAND $3,670.03 $0.00 $0.00 $1,014.50 $2,655.53 $0.00 $2,655.53

812 MS/HS FOOTBALL $8,249.15 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00 $7,799.15 $6,553.45 $1,245.70

813 DESIGN & FABRICATIONS $0.00 $165.00 $0.00 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

816 HS GIRLS BASKETBALL FUND RAISE $8,596.79 $775.00 $0.00 $2,402.50 $6,969.29 $500.00 $6,469.29

817 HS GIRLS SOFTBALL FUND RAISER $2,047.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,047.20 $0.00 $2,047.20

818 GOLF $8,189.36 $480.00 $0.00 $466.00 $8,203.36 $1,335.65 $6,867.71

819 MS/HS BASKETBALL $8,432.25 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $8,132.25 $130.00 $8,002.25

820 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $12,133.76 $612.44 $0.00 $1,395.43 $11,350.77 $607.39 $10,743.38

821 ELEMENTARY LIBRARY $2,404.73 $96.00 $0.00 $125.96 $2,374.77 $0.00 $2,374.77

823 HS CHEERLEADERS $5,275.47 $1,100.00 $0.00 $3,430.98 $2,944.49 $0.00 $2,944.49

824 STUDENT COUNCIL $1,815.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,815.77 $955.52 $860.25

825 HS LIBRARY $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 $0.00 $70.00

826 MS/HS CHOIR $177.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $177.30 $0.00 $177.30

827 DEVON ENERGY GRANT $2,180.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,180.09 $0.00 $2,180.09

828 MS/HS BASEBALL $7,772.71 $768.00 $0.00 $5,444.00 $3,096.71 $946.00 $2,150.71

833 CLASS OF 2025 $268.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $268.98 $50.00 $218.98

838 FOOTBALL CONCESSION $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

839 BASKETBALL CONCESSION $2,908.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,908.89 $0.00 $2,908.89

840 JOURNALISM YEARBOOK $10,304.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,304.43 $0.00 $10,304.43

843 FCCLA $1,667.38 $0.00 $0.00 $495.00 $1,172.38 $175.00 $997.38

845 F.C.A. $403.58 $0.00 $0.00 $134.85 $268.73 $65.15 $203.58

846 CAFETERIA $78.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78.75 $0.00 $78.75

847 MIDDLE SCHOOL $6,312.69 $0.00 $0.00 $1,214.72 $5,097.97 $1,057.09 $4,040.88

848 MIDDLE SCHOOL CARNIVAL $1,478.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,478.64 $0.00 $1,478.64

849 MIDDLE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT $199.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $199.87 $0.00 $199.87

850 MS CHEERLEADERS $7,156.54 $3,486.00 $0.00 $3,528.30 $7,114.24 $6,555.00 $559.24

851 MS GIRLS BASKETBALL $18.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18.27 $0.00 $18.27

852 LPS ATHLETE FIRE VICTIMS $46.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46.00 $0.00 $46.00

853 LHS CARING CLOSET $104.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $104.43 $0.00 $104.43

854 TRACK $20,296.77 $345.00 $0.00 $8,488.36 $12,153.41 $1,156.26 $10,997.15

855 ACADEMIC TEAM $403.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $403.36 $0.00 $403.36

857 NAT'L HONOR SOCIETY $867.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $867.14 $200.00 $667.14

859 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER $15.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.73 $0.00 $15.73

860 7th/8th  STUDENT COUNCIL $1,102.43 $343.00 $0.00 $75.00 $1,370.43 $200.00 $1,170.43

863 FOOTBALL FUND RAISER $6,348.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,348.46 $3,131.78 $3,216.68

864 HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND RAISER $2,791.69 $0.00 $0.00 $335.00 $2,456.69 $1,371.67 $1,085.02

866 SPEECH/DRAMA & DEBATE $49.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $49.95 $0.00 $49.95

867 4th grade STUDENT COUNCIL $8,618.82 $1,006.46 $0.00 $2,350.55 $7,274.73 $66.40 $7,208.33

868 BAND/VOCAL TRIPS $3.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.25 $0.00 $3.25

869 BAND ACTIVITY FUND RAISER $16.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.05 $0.00 $16.05

870 PTC $20,201.14 $731.25 $0.00 $1,659.88 $19,272.51 $1,000.00 $18,272.51

871 ELEMENTARY T-SHIRTS $2,778.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,778.03 $0.00 $2,778.03

872 MIDDLE SCHOOL LIBRARY $317.02 $834.00 $0.00 $109.78 $1,041.24 $0.00 $1,041.24

873 5th/6th GRADE STUDENT COUNCIL $2,427.11 $649.00 $0.00 $375.00 $2,701.11 $200.00 $2,501.11

874 ES SNACK CLOSET $5,464.56 $1,673.91 $0.00 $206.40 $6,932.07 $660.62 $6,271.45

875 ELL $3.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.14 $0.00 $3.14

876 ELEMENTARY CARNIVAL $3,119.95 $0.00 $0.00 $116.43 $3,003.52 $0.00 $3,003.52

877 ELEMENTARY ART $4,039.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,039.36 $0.00 $4,039.36

879 TREVINO SCHOLARSHIP FUND $296.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $296.50 $250.00 $46.50

880 WINTER GUARD $586.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $586.36 $0.00 $586.36

883 HS PROM $4,325.47 $90.00 $0.00 $90.00 $4,325.47 $95.00 $4,230.47

884 PLAYGROUND DONATIONS-ELEM. $3,114.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,114.92 $0.00 $3,114.92

886 SPECIAL OLYMPICS $664.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $664.02 $0.00 $664.02
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 5/1/2025 - 5/31/2025

Begin
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Cash End
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887 LHS Athletics $581.88 $3,435.06 $0.00 $400.00 $3,616.94 $1,800.00 $1,816.94

888 POWERLIFTING $1,427.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,427.02 $150.00 $1,277.02

Total $208,162.83 $17,615.12 $0.00 $40,040.00 $185,737.95 $30,826.96 $154,910.99































LPSFinancials 6/9/2025

I-3, Luther Public Schools
Cash Balances - Appropriated Funds
May 31, 2025

Bank Less:
Balance O/S Warrants Cash Balances Cash Balances

5/31/2025 5/31/2025 5/31/2025 5/31/2024 Over/Under
General Fund
2024-25 FY (2,003,800.68) (23,349.58) (1,980,451.10) (1,980,451.10)
2023-24 FY (1,093.84) (1,093.84) (0.00) (611,834.47) (611,834.47)

Total (2,004,894.52) (24,443.42) (1,980,451.10) (611,834.47) (1,368,616.63)

Building Fund
2024-25 FY (365,252.46) (11,328.15) (353,924.31) (353,924.31)
2023-24 FY (500.00) (500.00) (0.00) (365,635.53) (365,635.53)

Total (365,752.46) (11,828.15) (353,924.31) (365,635.53) (11,711.22)

Child Nutrition Fund
2024-25 FY (175,807.67) (0.00) (175,807.67) (175,807.67)
2023-24 FY (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (137,298.88) (137,298.88)

Total (175,807.67) (0.00) (175,807.67) (137,298.88) (38,508.79)

Building Bond Funds
LR Bond Serious (222,837.38) (0.00) (222,837.38) (230,698.50) (7,861.12)

Sinking Fund (652,019.96) (0.00) (652,019.96) (313,139.86) (338,880.10)

Total Cash Balances (3,421,311.99) (36,271.57) (3,385,040.42) (1,658,607.24) (1,726,433.18)



LPSFinancials

6/9/2025

I-3, Luther Public Schools
All Appropriated Funds

Treasurer's Activity
7-1-24 to 5-31-25

Beginning Net Ending
ASSETS Balance Deposits Transfers Disbursements Balance

BancFirst
  District Account (250,000.00) (9,607,952.71) (421,895.65) (10,029,848.36) (250,000.00)
  Sweep Account (3,495,815.97) (103,031.20) (427,635.18) (3,171,211.99)
  Bank service charges (0.00) (5,739.53) (5,739.53) (0.00)
  PayPal Account (100.00) (100.00)
  Investments (0.00) (0.00)
  Receivable - due from BancFirst (0.00) (0.00)
Fiscal Agent - Bonds/Coupons (0.00) (0.00)

Total Assets (3,745,915.97) (9,705,244.38) (0.00) (10,029,848.36) (3,421,311.99)

FUND SUMMARY
General Fund
  2024-25 FY (6,974,902.02) (948,572.07) (5,919,673.41) (2,003,800.68)
  2023-24 FY (1,670,354.14) (948,572.07) (720,688.23) (1,093.84)
Total General Fund (1,670,354.14) (6,974,902.02) (0.00) (6,640,361.64) (2,004,894.52)

Building Fund
  2024-25 FY (725,352.40) (359,224.92) (719,324.86) (365,252.46)
  2023-24 FY (379,330.77) (359,224.92) (19,605.85) (500.00)
Total Building Fund (379,330.77) (725,352.40) (0.00) (738,930.71) (365,752.46)

Child Nutrition Fund
  2024-25 FY (316,737.84) (156,216.12) (297,146.29) (175,807.67)
  2023-24 FY (172,114.72) (156,216.12) (15,898.60) (0.00)

Total CNP Fund (172,114.72) (316,737.84) (0.00) (313,044.89) (175,807.67)

Building Bond Funds
  LR Bond Series (1,200,898.50) (59,800.00) (1,037,861.12) (222,837.38)

Sinking Fund (323,217.84) (1,628,452.12) (1,299,650.00) (652,019.96)

Total Fund Summary (3,745,915.97) (9,705,244.38) (0.00) (10,029,848.36) (3,421,311.99)

Comments:
The amount shown in the net transfers column represents the following:
  Bank service charges (0.00)
  Cash Mgmt Program (0.00)

Total (0.00)


	Agenda
	1. Call meeting to order and Roll Call of members.
	2. Approval of Consent Agenda items.
	2.A. Approval of June 2, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes
	Luther Public Schools - Regular School Board Meeting - 2025-06-16T084025.863

	2.B. Approval Activity Report
	Revenue_Expenditure Summary - 2025-06-16T084148.495


	3. Superintendent's Reports
	3.A. Treasurer's Report - Mr. David Harp, Treasurer
	LPSFinancials - Cash Balances (27)
	LPSFinancials - TreasActivity (22)


	4. Discuss and take action to approve Open Transfer Report for the 2024-2025 school year.
	5. Discuss and take action to request the hourly option of 1050 hours of educational classes  with 30 professional hours of professional training as an alternative to the 175 days with 5 professional days training for the 2025-2026 school year.
	6. Discuss and take action to grant permission for Luther High School students to receive credit from Eastern Oklahoma County Technology Center in math, science, computer, arts, elective courses, or credit recovery for the 2025-2026 school year.
	7. Discuss and take action to approve the contract with Schneider Electric for the 2025-2026 school year.
	8. Discuss and take action to approve the contract with ParentSquare as the website host manager for LPS for the 2025-2026 school year.
	9. Discuss and take action to approve Fundraisers for the 2025-2026 school year.
	10. Discuss and take action to approve the Activity Account "Purpose of Funds" for the 2025-2026 school year.
	12. Discuss and take action to give a 5%  raise to Paraprofessionals for the 2025-2026 school year.
	13. Motion, discussion and vote to enter into executive session with the Superintendent and District's attorneys for the following purpose: 

 (i) Conduct confidential communications between the Board and its attorneys concerning DeFuria v. Luther Independent School District, et al., Case No. CV-2024-2572, District Court of Oklahoma County, the Board having been advised by its attorney that disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the School District to process the pending claim in the public interest, pursuant to OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 § 307(B)(4).
	14. Motion, discussion and vote to return to open session.
	15. Board Statement of minutes from Executive Session.
	16. New Business
	17. Adjournment
	ENCUMBRANCE REGISTERS FY26
	ENCUMBRANCE REGISTERS00791920250619085153

